City of Richmond - Report to Council

To: Richmond City Council Date: November 4, 2004
From: Joe Erceg, MCIP File: 0100-20-DPER1
Chair, Development Permit Panel

Re: Development Permit Panel Meetings Held on September 15, 2004 and
October 27, 2004

Panel Recommendation

That the recommendations of the Panel to authorize the issuance of:
1) a Development Permit (DP 04-272882) for the property at 9331 General Currie Road;
i1) a Development Permit (DP 03-253222) for the property at 3251 Chatham Street;
1i1) a Development Permit (DP 04-273839) for the property at 11800 Cambie Road; and
iv) a Development Permit (DP 03-254551) for the property at 8700 and

8800 Bridgeport Road,

be endorsed, and the Permits so issued.

%

Joe Erceg
Chair, Develgbment Permit Panel

WC:blg
Att.
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Panel Report

The Development Permit Panel considered the following items at its meetings held on
September 15, 2004 and October 27, 2004:

DP 04-272882 — PETER YEE — 9331 GENERAL CURRIE ROAD - (October 27, 2004)

The Panel considered a Development Permit application to permit the construction of a 4-unit
multi-family complex on a site zoned Comprehensive Development District (CD/120). The
project was originally presented to the Development Permit Panel on October 13, 2004;

however, the project was referred back to staff due to issues related to unit access from the
parking area, building articulation and landscaping. The property owner, Mr. Alex Yip, provided
an overview of the revised project design, including additional architectural details, improved
access from the garage for the front units and landscaping. A letter from an area resident
indicating concerns related to the site zoning vehicle parking requirements was received when
the project was originally presented on October 13, 2004, but no public comments were received
on the revised submission.

The Panel recommends that the permit be issued.

DP 03-253222 — PATRICK COTTER ARCHITECT INC. — 3251 CHATHAM STREET -
(October 27, 2004)

The Panel considered a Development Permit application to permit the construction ofa
mixed-use building containing approximately 105 m? (1,137 ft*) of commercial space and six (6)
dwelling units on a site zoned Steveston Commercial (Two-Storey) District (C4). The project
was originally presented to the Development Permit Panel on September 15, 2004; however, the
project was referred back to staff due to issues related to parking, pedestrian access to the
commercial space and roof access. The applicant, Mr. Patrick Cotter, provided an overview of
the revised proposal, including vehicle parking, pedestrian access to the commercial area and
roof access. In response to questions from the Panel, the applicant provided additional
information on the screen treatment proposed for the west side along with a summary of the
public consultation process undertaken. Public comments related to the building scale, traffic
and vehicle parking were received when the project was originally presented on September 15.
2004; however, there were no comments from the public on the revised submission.

The Panel recommends that the permit be issued.

DP 04-273839 — ANDREW TERRETT ARCHITECT — 11800 CAMBIE ROAD —
(October 27, 2004)

The Panel considered a Development Permit application to permit renovations and
redevelopment of an approximately 1,832 m? (19,722 ft*) commercial building in order to
accommodate a new tenant on a site zoned Community Commercial District (C3). The proposal
‘ncluded variances to reduce the setback from Cambie Road and to permit additional sign canopy
projections. The architect, Mr. Andrew Terrett, provided a brief overview of the project. Two
area residents provided letters indicating concerns related to site access, on-site vehicle
circulation and traffic on Cambie Road. Staff indicated that the subject site would be providing
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additional road dedication along Cambie Road to facilitate a future left turn lane. The Panel
discussed the building presentation, the landscaping, the provision of bike racks and the
widening of the driveway to City standard. The Panel suggested that staff work with the
applicant to improve the landscaping along Cambie Road prior to the application being presented
to Council. The applicant has satisfied this requirement by relocating five (5) trees to the
Cambie Road frontage to improve the site landscaping.

The Panel recommends that the permit be issued.

DP 04-254551 — WENSLEY ARCHITECTURE LTD. — 8700 & 8800 BRIDGEPORT ROAD —
(September 15, 2004)

The Panel considered a Development Permit application to permit the construction of a
single-storey, plus mezzanine large-format building supply retail store with rooftop vehicle
parking on a site zoned Automobile-Oriented Commercial District (C6). The architect,

Mr. Barry Weih, Wensley Architecture Ltd., provided a brief explanation of the project,
including the architectural expression, colour scheme and rooftop screening details. Included in
the Development Permit are setback variances for trellis structures located along

Bridgeport Road and Sea Island Way and height variances for trellis structures on the rooftop
parking level and two (2) decorative “flag poles”.

Staff provided a brief explanation of how the applicant has worked with staff to satisfactorily
address the concerns raised by the adjacent property operator concerning rooftop screening and
loading area hours of operation. In response to questions from the Panel, the applicant provided
further details regarding the buffer between the subject site and the adjacent hotel, delivery
scheduling and access, colour scheme and headlight glare. To address the issue of headlight
glare, installation of landscape trellises and an increased roof parapet height are proposed along
the east property interface of the roof parkade. There were no comments from the public on this
application.

The Panel recommends that the permit be issued.

WC:blg

1330406



City of Richmond ~ Minutes

Development Permit Panel g,
*7,
Wednesday, September 15, 2004 €0,,0
4;0
: by
Time: 3:30 p.m. s
Place: Council Chambers
Richmond City Hall
Present: Joe Erceg, General Manager, Urban Development, Chair

Mike Kirk, General Manager, Human Resources
Cathryn Volkering Carlile, General Manager, Parks, Recreation and Cultural
Services

The meeting was called to order at 3:30 p.m.

1334691

Minutes

It was moved and seconded
That the minutes of the meeting of the Development Permit Panel held on Wednesday,

August 25", 2004, be adopted.
CARRIED

Due to the applicant for Item 2 not being present the Chair varied the order of the agenda
to hear Items 3 and 4 first.

Development Permit DP 03-254551
(Report: July 14/04 File No.: DP 03-254551) (REDMS No. 1307704)

APPLICANT: Wensley Architectire Ltd.
PROPERTY LOCATION: 8700 and 8800 Bridzeport Road
INTENT OF PERMIT:

1.  To permit a large-format building supp! retail store with rooftop parking at 8700
and 8800 Bridgeport Road on a site zoned Automobile-Oriented Commercial
District (C6); and

2. To vary the provisions of the Zoning and Development Bylaw No. 5300 as follows:

a) Reduce the road setback from 6 m 10 2.7 m for the trellis structures only along
Bridgeport Road and to 2.1 m for the trellis structures only along Sea Island



Development Permit Panel 2
Wednesday, September 15%, 2004

Way; and

b) Increase the maximum permitted height from 12 m to 12.4 m for the trellis
structures on the roof parking level and to 19.5 m for the two (2) decorative
“flag poles” mounted on the south elevation of the proposed building only

Applicant’s Comments

With the aid of a model, context plan, and elevations, Mr. Barry Weih, Wensley
Architecture Inc., provided an overview of the project which included the proposed at-
grade and rooftop parking, the combination of different building materials, the high
quality finishes including different textures and planes, the use of both spandrel and vision
glass, and the rooftop screening.

Staff Comments

The Director of Development, Raul Allueva, said that the applicant had worked with staff
to satisfactorily address the concerns raised by the adjacent property operator concerning
rooftop screening and the hours of operation of the loading area.

The applicant then responded to questions from Panel members regarding the buffer zone
between the subject property and the hotel; the scheduling of deliveries; the colour
scheme; whether a food service was included in the project; headlight glare, and vehicle
access.

Correspondence

Nene.

Gallery Comments

None.

Panel Discussion

Mr. Freeg said that he liked the project and that he appreciated the extent of the
cooperation received from the applicant as the project offered more than the typical C6
development. Mr. Erceg also noted his appreciation for the accommodation of the
poisntial RAV alignment and the plantings within the parking area.

Panel Decision

It was moved and seconded
That a Development Permit be issued that would:

7. Permit a large-format building supply retail store with rooftop parking at 8700
and 8800 Bridgeport Road on a site zoned Automobile-Oriented Commercial
District (C6).

Vary the provisions of the Zoning and Development Bylaw No. 5300 as follows:

[ 861
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a) Reduce the road setback from 6 m to 2.7 m for the trellis structures only
along Bridgeport Road and to 2.1 m for the trellis structures only along Sea

Island Way; and

b) Increase the maximum permitted height from 12 m to 12.4 m for the trellis
structures on the roof parking level and to 19.5 m for the two (2) decorative
“flag poles” mounted on the south elevation of the proposed building only.

CARRIED

4. Development Permit DP 04-270943
(Report: August 25:4 File No.: DP 04-270943) (REDMS No.1323774)

APPLICANT: London Lane Development Corp.

PROPERTY LOCATION: 13160 Prircess Street

INTENT OF PERMIT: :
1. To permit the subdivision of eight (8) single-family residential lots whose rear yards
abut the Agricultural Land Reserve (ALR); and

2. To reduce the minimum right-c-way requirement in Subdivision Control Bylaw
No. 6530 for a local residential road from 17 m (5577 ft)to 12.5m (41.01 ft.) and
15 m (49.21 ft).

Applicant’'s Comments

Mr. Dana Westermark, applicant, ncted that the application was part of the general
rezoning of the area and that some :ssues had been addressed in the original rezoning
application. Mr. Westermark then spoke briefly about the proposac reduced road width
which would include curb and gutter, a sidewalk on both sides of a portion of the road, a
single sidewalk on another portion, ar.d a landscaped boulevard.

Staff Comments

The Director of Development, Raul A lueva, had nothing further to add to the report.

Correspondence

None.

Gallery Comments

None.

Panel Discussion

Mr. Erceg said that the proposed viriances were consistent with the previous rezoning
application conditions.
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Panel Decision

It was moved and seconded
That a Development Permit be issued which would allow the following:

1. The subdivision of eight (8) single-family residential lots whose rear yards abut
the Agricultural Land Reserve (ALR); and

2. Reduce the minimum right-of-way requirement in Subdivision Control Bylaw No.
6530 for a local residential road from 17 m (35.77 ft.) to 12.5m (41.01 ft.) and 15
m (£9.21 f1). .

CARRIED

2, Development Permit DP 03-253222
(Report: August 9/04 File No.: DP 03-253222) (REDMS No. 1319414, 1307905) -

APPLICANT: Patrick Cotter Architect Inc.
PROPERTY LOCATION: 3251 Chatham Street

INTENT OF PERMIT:
To permit the construction of 105.6 m? (1,137 fi*) of commercial space and six (5)
dwelling units at 3251 Chatham Street on a site zoned Steveston Commercial (Two-
Storey) District (C4).

Applicant’s Comments

Mr. David Wooton, Patrick Cotter Architect Inc., with the aid of a model, said that the
design of the mixed use residential/commercial building blended well with e
surrounding residential development. Mr. Wooton described the privacy features
incorporated along the west property line, the finishing materials, new tree planiings, 1€
special pzving around the front entrance of the commercial unit, and the garbage znd
recveling location off the lane.

Mr. Woc:on then spoke about the roof hatch access that was preferred by the arcritect Jue
to the minimized visual impact provided from Chatham Street. Pictures of the accass
were provided. Mr. Wooton indicated that during the building permit stage two main
corcerns had been identified — handrails, and how the access would close and lzich wzen
standing on the stairs. It was Mr. Wooton’s opinion that the concept wou'ld no: be
supporte< and he requested that the Panel recommend that the Building Departrment

Staff Comments

The Dir=ctor of Development, Raul Allueva, <aid that although staff agresd with the
proposed hatch treatment, they were not confident that a Building Permit coulc be
obtained.
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The Chair indicated that it was not within the mandate of the Panel to make
recommendations to the Building Department. He then offered two options to the
applicant — a referral back to staff to allow further discussion on the hatch concept; or,
proceed as is, with the possibility of a General Compliance to address the issue should the
concerns of the Building Department be reconciled. Mr. Wooton chose to proceed.

Further discussion then ensued between the Panel members, staff, and the applicant, with
particular emphasis on privacy and overlook, the hedge and fence along the west property
line, and the location of the commercial parking.

Correspondence

None.

Gallery Comments

A resident of 3220 Broadway, said that the model was not to scale. He also indicated that
the westerly portion of the lane was not open at present, and that only his neighbour used
this lane at present. The resident then expressed his concerns about the truck and
commercial traffic in the rear of the property.

Mr. J. Hamm, 11880 5™ Avenue, also expressed concern that the back lane, which was not
open, would be terribly congested. Mr. Hamm questioned the number of units allowed on
such a small site.

A second resident of 3220 Broadway said that she wanted to reinforce the parking issues
as she thought serious problems would occur as a result of parking in the lane. Drainage
issues were also raised.

Mr. Dana Westermark, 13333 Princess Lane, suggested that perpendicular parking on
Fifth Avenue was appropriate for additional parking for both retail and residential use, as
well as the surrounding neighbourhood, and he asked the Panel to support this. Mr.
Westermark provided an example of previous adhoc parking arrangements that had been
made along Fifth Avenue, during construction of several nearby projects, that were quite
mntrusive.

Panel Discussion

Mr. Erceg said that he like the project, which was sensitively designed with great
materials. Further to tnis, however, Mr. Erceg said that the parking was poorly resolved
and that he would be hesitant to move the project forward without the parking being
addressed; that there was no functional way to get to the front of the building from the
commercial parking location; and that while the possibility of street parking may exist it
would raise concerns that would require consultation with area residents.

Mr. Kirk indicated his concern about the walking distance from the parking location, and
said that he thought that if parking along Fifth Avenue was prohibited, it would be parked
on anyway.
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Ms. Volkering-Carlile said that privacy issues remained of concern, and that a referral to
staff would allow a further opportunity to review the roof hatch concept.

Panel Decision

It was moved and seconded
That DP 03-253222 be referred to staff for resolution of the issues related to parking,
pedestrian access from the parking area to the commercial space, and the roof hatch

concept.

- CARRIED
5. Adjournment
Tt was moved and seconded B
That the meeting be adjourned at 4:15 p.m.
CARRIED
Certified a true and correct copy of the
Minutes of the meeting of the
Development Permit Panel of the Council
of the City of Richmond held on
Wednesday, September 15", 2004.
Joe Erceg Deborah MacLennan

Chair

Administrative Assistant
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Development Permit Panel

Wednesday, October 27", 2004 R
_ &
Time: 3:30 p.m. Q@Q»Q
O

Place: Council Chambers \§§

Richmond City Hall '
Present: Joe Erceg, General Manager, Urban Developmeﬁ—t, Chair

Cathryn Volkering Carlile, General Manager, Parks, Recreation and Cultural

Services

Robert Gonzalez, Director, Engineering and Public Works

The meeting was called to ordér at 3:30 p.m.

1. Minutes

It was moved and seconded
That the minutes of the meeting of the Development Permit Paiel held on Wednesday,
October 13", 2004, be adopted.

CARRIED
2.  Development Permit DP 04-272882
(Report: October 20,04 File No.: DP 04-272382) (REDMS No. 1344723, 1316620)
APPLICANT: Peter Yez
PROPERTY LOCATION: 9331 Gereral Currie Road
INTENT OF PERMIT: To permi: the construction of four (4) dwelling units at 6331

General Currie Road on a site zoned Comprehensive
Davelopment District (CD/120).

Applicant’s Comments

Mr. Alex Yip, property Owner, with the aid of a site plan and other material, provided an
update on the revisad plan which included additional architectural details on the side
elevations, improved access from (e garage 10 the front units, and a professional
landscape plan.

1343323
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Staff Comments

The Development Co-ordinator, Holger Burke said that staff were satisfied with the
revisions made to the proposed plan.

Correspondence

None

Gallery Comments

None

Panel Discussion

The Chair said that he appreciated the chénges to the project and also the manner in which
the issues were addressed.

Panel Decision

It was moved and seconded :

That a Development Permit be issued which would permit the construction of four (4)
dwelling units at 9331 General Currie Road on a site zoned Comprehensive
Development District ( CD/120).

CARRIED
3. Development Permit DP 03-253222
(Report: Octoter 4/2004 File No.: DP 03:253222) (REDMS No. 1340433, 1318414)
APPLICANT: Pamrick Cotter Architect Inc.
PROPERTY LOCATION: 32351 Chatham Street
INTENT OF PERMIT: To permit the construction of 105.6 m? (1,137 )

commercial space and six (6) dwelling units at 3251
Chatham Street on a site zored Steveston Commercial (Two-
Storey) District (C4).

Applicant’s Comments

Mr. Patrick Cotter, applicant, with the aid of 2 model a=d other materials, reviewed the
rwo major changes that had besn made to the project in response to the concerns of the
Panel: the opportunity for public on-sireet parking, and, the addition of a covered entry at
the rear to provide access to the commercial unit. Mr. Cotter also spoke about the change
in paving materials, the full stair access to the roof levels, and, the retention of two street
trees.
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Staff Comments
The Development Co-ordinator, Holger Burke, had no additional comments.

Mr. Cotter responded to questions from the Panel regarding the screen treatment proposed
for the west side and the results of the public consultation process undertaken.

Correspondence

None

Gallery Comments

None

Panel Discussion

The Chair said that although the project had been referred back it was 2 likeable project,

with good articulation, detail and materials, and that it provided a good example of what
Council was looking for in terms of the new design guidelines developed for Steveston.

Panel Decision

It was moved and seconded

That a Development Permit be issued which would permit the construction of 105.6 m?
(1,137 ft’) commercial space and six (6) dwelling units at 3251 Chatham Street on a site
zoned Steveston Commercial (Two-Storey) District (C4).

CARRIED

4. Development Permit DP 03-254303
(Report: September 287 Zite No.: DP 03-254303) (REDMS Ne. 1257889)

APPLICANT: Chatham Development Ltd.
PROPERTY LOCATION: - 3771 Chatham Street

INTENT OF PERMT:

1. Topermitizz construction of a three-sterey building containing 140.4 m’ (1,511 %)
of commmerc:al space at grade and two (2) dwelling units above on a site zoned
Steveston Commercial (Three-Storey) District (C5); and

5 To vary the crovisions of the Zoning ané Development Bylaw No. 5300 to:
a) permiiTyo (2) tandem parking spaces; and

b) permi: our (4) small parking spaces.
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Applicant’s Comments

Mr. Yoshi Mikamo, of Tom Yamamoto Architect Inc., with the aid of 2 model and other
materials, reviewed in his presentation the project details such as the traditional style
proposed; the provision of angled parking to match that of the existing commercial
development; the inability to retain existing trees; the private agreement reached with the
adjacent owner which addresses that owner’s CONCerns; and, the arrangement of the
parking. :

Staff Comments
The Development Co-ordinator, Holger Burke, said that although the parking off the lane

was an unusual layout it had been developed 1n consultation with Transportation staff in
an attempt to maximize the number of spaces on site.

Correspondence

None

Gallery Comments

Mr. Rick Taylor, Minister of the United Church located adjacent this property, on
behalf of the Board of Directors of the Church, said that the Board had reviewed the
Development Permit application and had identified two areas of concem: i) the rear lane
access and the location of the parking at the rear. Included in this concern Were the
impacts that could result on the Church parking lot, and on the green space located
between the subject property and the Church; and, ii) waste managzment. Mr. Taylor
noted that garbage containers for the medical building were currently iocated in the grsen
space ownead by the City.

Mr. Erceg noted, in response to Mr. Taylor's comments, tha: the lzne dedication that
currently existed behind the medical centre would be sxtended for the width of this
project, and that ihe garbage bins would have t0 be re-located onte the property of the
medical building.

Tn response to a further comment by the Chair that the visitor and commercial/residential
parking spaces should be accessible at all times and not be blocked, Mr. Mikamo used a
parking diagram (0 describe the parking configuration that would be required during
loading activity. He then spoke about the payment tmat could t2 offered in licu of
providing sufficient spaces to meet the bylaw requirement. Vir. MikzTo also spoke about
the potential availability of the commercial spaces for residential use during off hours.

Mr. Rocky Sethi, developer, provided a current example of a cemmercial/residential
development on No. 2 Road that has a shared parking agreement.

A brief discussion ensued on the parking configuration and accessipility, during which a

suggastion was made that staff should conduct 2 further review of the parking
configuration and the proposed exterior materials for the rear of the building.
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Ms. C. De Boeur, 3751 Chatham Street, said that she had written several letters outlining
her concerns about the development and that those concerns had mostly been addressed
with the exception of pedestrian and public safety for the parking area and its potential
overflow.

Mr. Taylor, speaking for the second time, asked if consideration had been given to a full
extension of the rear lane to provide access from both directions.

Panel Discussion

As a result of the previous discussion on the need for a further review of the rear parking
and the need for independent access to the spaces, the following referral motion was
introduced: ) ’

Panel Decision
It was moved and seconded

That DP 03-254303be referred to the November 10, 2004 Development Permit Panel
meeting in order for staff to:

a) review the rear parking arrangement and the number of independently
accessed stalls that would be required to meet the bylaw requirement; and,

b) determine whether a cash in-lieu-of parking payment would be appropriate.
CARRIED

5. Development Permit DP 04-271790
(Repcr: SeptamEer 20/04 File No.: DP 04-271790) (REDMS No. 1335202, 1335305)

APPLICANT: Sohan and Jindo Toor
PROPERTY LOCATION: 6091 No. 5 Road

INTENT OF FERMIT:

To permit ihe construction of a new two-storey single-farmnily home of 1,460 m?® (15,712
ft) a1 6091 No. 5 Road on a site designated as an Environmentally Sensitive Area (ESA)
and zoned Agricultural District (AG1).

Applicant’s Comments

Mr. J. Toor, sae son of the applicants, indicated that he was available for questions.

Staff Comments

The Develooment Co-ordinator, Holger Burke, indicated that staff had attempted to have
the size of the house reduced but that the applicant would not agree. Mr. Burke then
responded 1o questions pertaining to the covenant that would registered on the site to
protect against the removal of vegetation to the west, north and south of the septic field.
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Correspondence
Ms. K. Dahri, 6180 No. 5 Road — Schedule 1.

Gallery Comments

None

Panel Discussion

A brief discussion ensued on the wording ‘suite’ during which it was requested that the
wording on the plans be amended to more accurately reflect the proposed use. Further
discussion then ensued among Panel members and Mr. Toor about the attempts made to
reduce the size of the septic field; the large paved area and-the use of permeable pavers;
and, the reason for the location of the garages.

The Chair noted that although no variances were required, he was concerned about the fit
into the existing area. He also noted the care that had been taken with planting issues.

Panel Decision
It was moved and seconded

That a Development Permit be issued that would permit the construction of a new two-
storey single-family home of 1,460 m’ (15,712 fr’) at 6091 No. 5 Road on a site
designated as an Environmentally Sensitive Area (ESA) and zoned Agricultural District
(AGI).

Prior to the question being called direction ~as given 1o staff to amend the wording
‘nanny suite’ as contained in the plans.

The question was then called and it was CARRIED.

6. Development Permit DP 04-273839
{Report: October 5/2004 File No.: DP 04-273839) (REDMS No. 1339539, 1339892, 1340764)

APPLICANT: Andrew Terrett Architect
PROPERTY LOCATION: 11800 Cambie Rea
INTENT OF PERMIT:

1. To permit renovations and redevelopment of an existing building in order t0
accommodate a new commercial tenant occupying a total floor area of 1,832 m”

(19,722 £%) at 11800 Cambie Road on asite zoned Community Commercial District
(C3); and

5. To vary provisions of the Zoning and Development Bylaw No. 5300 to:

a) reduce the front yard setback from 4.5 m (15 fr)t0 2.5 m (8 ft.) for the building

£oma 3 IR [T . DIUUE WL o I B ~n
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fagade along Cambie Road; and
b) permit sign canopies only to project a further 0.6 m (2 ft.) from the building
fagade into the front yard (north) and side yard (east) setbacks.

Applicant’s Comments

With the aid of elevations and an artisis’ rendering, Mr. Andrew Terrett, architect,
provided a brief overview of the project.

Staff Comments

The Development Co-ordinator, Holger Burke, said that the variance for the front yard
setback was a result of the required road edication. Mr. Burke also said that staff had
met with the East Richmond Community Association who, although disappointed in the
loss of a grocery store, appeared satisfied with the proposed-development.

Discussion then ensued among Panel members and Mr. Terrett about the roof treatment,
the presentation of the building to the strest; the need to freshen up the streetscape, the
addition of bike racks, and, the widening oZthe Zriveway to City standard.

Correspondence
Mr. and Mrs. J. Hobson, 11671 Cambie Read — Schedule 2
Mr. J. Lewisch, 11691 Cambie Road — Scradule 5

Gallery Comments

nNone

Panel Discussion

The Chair suggested that staff work with the zpplicant on requesting, prior 10 the
application being przsented to Council, Zat {he property owner freshen up the existing
landscaping.

Panel Decision
It was moved and szaonded
That a Development Permit be issued which would:

1. Permit renovarions and redevelcoment of an existing building in order 10
accommodate a new commercial cnant occupying a total floor area of 1,832 ni’
(19,722 ff’) ar 11800 Cambie Road on a site zoned Community Commercial
District (C3); and

2. Vary provisions of the Zoning and Development Bylaw No. 5300 to:

a) reduce the front yard setback from 4.3 m (15 ft) to 2.5 m (8 f1.) for the
building fagade along Cambiz Road.
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b) permit sign canopies only to project a further 0.6 m (2 ft.) from the building
fagade into the front yard (north) and side yard (east) setbacks.

CARRIED
7. Adjournment
It was moved and seconded
That the meeting be adjourned at 4:55 p.m.
CARRIED

Certified a true and correct copy of the
. Minutes of the meeting of the
Development Permit Panel of the Council
of the City of Richmond held on
Wednesday, October 27", 2004.

Joe Erceg Deborah MacLennan
Chair Administrative Assistant
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Schedule 1 to the minutes of the

Development Permit Panel meeting To Development Permit Panel
held on Wednesday, October 27, 2004. : H '
n Wednesday. r Date: (O 27,200 INT
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6180 No. 5 Road
Richmond, BC
VeY 2V2
October 21, 2004 , e7-2717%0
To Whom It May Concem:

I am writing to voice my concern over the proposed development of 2 two-orey single-
farnily Fome of 1,460 m® at 6091 No. 5 Road.

The intended size of this house is far beyon< the size of the average kouse ¢z No. 5 Rezd.
The size seems to be more appropriate for an apartment building, which raisss the
question as to the numSer of occupants that will reside in this proposed devzioprment

The site is designated as an Environmentally Sensitive Area and zoned Agrcultuz]
Disict — how much space on the site will remain to possibly be utilized fez sgricmlnie
afrer such a marmmoth size house is built?

I fe] that such a gargantuan house would lcok out of place in our neighbozhood and
would ruin the overall etmosphere of No. 5 Road. 1am opposed o e prozased
development.

Thank you for toe opportunity 10 voice my <oncerms.

Yeurs truly,
; !
; i

!
/
:)‘,\/\/—\/\ _
Xza-2n Dahn
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Attention: J. Richard McKenna
City Clerk, City of Richmond
Fax: 604-278-5139

Faxed Pages: 2

From: Karen Dahn

Re: Natice of Application for a Development Permit DP 04271790

T -
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City of Richmond

3(lzizle

From

John Lewisch

11691 Cambie Rd.

Richmond, B.C.

V6X-1L6

In regards to your letter, concerning the application for a Development Permit # DP 04-273839 to
changes and upgrades on the Property at 11800 Cambie Road, I have certain particular concerns,
which I would like to brig to your attention and hopefully will result in action.

My wife and I have lived at the about address for 30 Years and seen traffic steadily increase on
Cambie Road. There are four driveways within one hundred meters from the No. 5 Road intersection
and it is difficult to overlook the heavy traffic at this sight. If the engineering department has noticed,
the traffic on Cambie Road in general but especially in rush hour traffic is extremely heavy and
extends way beyond the said property to the west. Sooner or later vou will need a turning lane on No.
5 Road and where will it come from? Therefore I am not in favor of the frontage being reduced from
15ft. to 12ft. and an additional overhang of 2ft.

In my case, leaving my property, I have no chance to make a left hand turn out of my property if 1
wish to go east. If I come from the east, there exists an even more dangerous situation. When initiating
my signal light to turn right into my property, I have constantly someone furning out in front of my car
and cutting me off as they exit from the Coast Capital Savings parking lot. There are also many
accidents at this site.

I have also noticed on many occasions’ delivery trucks sticking cut over the existing sidewalk

almost unto Cambie Road while supplying the former .G.A. or Bag and Save stores on that property. I
am referring to the lane and service entrance to the east side of the store. People literally had to step
onto the road surface to get around to where they were going. This is aa outright dangerous situation
and an inconvanience to the general public.

My next concern is the fact, that the driveways into Cambiz Rezd Mall are not wide enough.
Please have the engincering department check this out. Tkere is ot ecough room for turning as the
sidewalks extend to far into the driveways. Cars cannot turn into the parking lot properly, if another
car is in the driveway and wants to exit. This results in biockage of the waific on Cambie Rd. resulting
in mary rear end collisions. There are accidents on a weekly basis he-=. Busses and trucks trying to
enter F=d o tumn into the center lane before they could make a right urn into these driveways.

I hope you will check into these facts and take acton relating 1o m» concerns before granting any
permission to changes at this location.

Yours tuly.
John Lewisch

79/»~ /

-

r /
é",{'('{;'// d e

22 0CT 2004
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City of Richmond Minutes

Development Permit Panel

Wednesday, October 27", 2004

Time: 3:30 p.m.

Place: Council Chambers
Richmond City Hall

Present: Joe Erceg, General Manager, Urban Developmeﬁ:t, Chair
Cathryn Volkering Carlile, General Manager, Parks, Recreation and Cultural
Services

Robert Gonzalez, Dirsctor, Engineering and Public Works

The meeting was called to ordér at 3:30 p.m.

1. Minutes

It was moved and seconded _
That the minutes of the meeting of the Development Perntit Panel held on Wednesday,
October 13", 2004, be adopted.

CARRIED
2. Development Permit DP 04-272882
(Report: October 20/04 File No.: DP 04-272882) (REDMS No. 1344723, 1316620)
APPLICANT: Peter Yee
PROPERTY LOCATION: 9331 Gereral Currie Road
INTENT OF PERMIT: To permit the construction of four (4) dwelling units at 9331

General Curriz Road on a site zoned Comprehensive
Development District (CD/120).

Applicant’'s Comments

Mr. Alex Yip, property owner, with the aié of a site plan and other material, provided an
update on the revised plan which included additional arc-isectural details on the side
elevations, improved access from ths gzrage to the fror: units, and a professional
landscape plan.

13433548



Development Permit Panel 2
Wednesday, October 27", 2004

Staff Comments

The Development Co-ordinator, Holger Burke said that staff were satisfied with the
revisions made to the proposed plan. -

Correspondence

None

Gallery Comments

None

Panel Discussion

The Chair said that he appreciated the changes to the projeé?and also the manner in which
the issues were addressed.

Panel Decision

It was moved and seccnded

That a Development Permit be issued which would permit the construction of four (4)
dwelling units at 9331 General Currie Road on a site zoned Comprehensive
Development District ( CD/120).

CARRIED
3. Development Permit DP 03-253222 .
(Repers: Octcber 42004 File No.: DP 03-253222) (REDMS No. 1340483, 1319414)
APPLICANT: Patrick Cotter Architect Inc.
PROPERTY LOCATION: 3251 Chatham Street
INTENT OF PERMT: To permit e construction of 103.6 m? (1,137 ft})

_ commercial space and six (6) dwelling units at 3251
Chatham Street on a site zoned Steveston Commercial (Two-
Storey) District (C4).

Applicant’s Comments

Mr. Patrick Cotter, epplicant, with the aid of a model and other materials, reviewed the
rwo major changes that had been made to the project in response to the concems of the
Pansi: the cppormunity for public on-street parking, and, the addition of a covered entry at
the rear to provice access to the commercial unit. Mr. Cotter also spoke about the change
in paving materizls, the full stair access to the roof levels, and, the retention of two street
trees.



Development Permit Panel 3
Wednesday, October 27", 2004

Staff Comments
The Development Co-ordinator, Holger Burke, had no additional comments.

M. Cotter responded to questions from the Panel regarding the screen treatment proposed
for the west side and the results of the public consultation process undertaken.

Correspondence

None

Gallery Comments

None

Panel Discussion

The Chair said that although the project had been referred back it was a likeable project,
with good articulation, detail and materials, and that it provided a good example of what
Council was looking for in terms of the new design guidelines developed for Steveston.

Panel Decision

It was moved and seconded

That a Development Permit be issued which would permit the construction of 105.6 m*
(1,137 ft?) commercial space and six (6) dwelling units at 3251 Chatham Street on a site
zoned Steveston Commercial (Two-Storey) District (C4).

CARRIED

4. Development Permit DP 03-254303
(Report: September 20/04 File No.: DP 03-254303) (REDMS No. 1257989)

APPLICANT: Chatham Development Lid.
PROPERTY LOCATION: - 3771 Chatham Street

INTENT OF PERMIT:

1. To permit the construction of a three-storey building containing 140.4 m?* (1,511 )
of commercial space at grade and two (2) dwelling units s-ove on asite zoned
Steves:on Commercial (Three-Storey) District (C5); and

9. To vary the provisions of the Zoning and Development Bviaw No. 5300 to:
a) permit two (2) tandem parking spaces; and

b) permit four (4) small parking spaces.



Developrhent Permit Panel 4
Wednesday, October 27", 2004

Applicant’s Comments

Mr. Yoshi Mikamo, of Tom Yamamoto Architect Inc., with the aid of a model and other
materials, reviewed in his presentation the project details such as the traditional style
proposed; the provision of angled parking to match that of the existing commercial
development; the inability to retain existing trees; the private agreement reached with the
adjacent owner which addresses that owner’s CONCEINS; and, the arrangement of the
parking. :

Staff Comments

The Development Co-ordinator, Holger Burke, said that although the parking off the lane
was an unusual layout it had been developed in consultation with Transportation staff in
an attempt to maximize the number of spaces on site.

Correspondence

None

Gallei'y Comments

Mr. Rick Taylor, Minister of the United Church located adjacent to this property, on
behalf of the Board of Directors of the Church, said that the Board had reviewed the
Development Permit application and had identified two areas of concern: 1) the rear lane
access and the location of the parking at the rear. Included in this concern were the
impacts that could result on the Church parking lot, and on the green space located
between the subject property and the Church; and, i1) waste management. Mr. Taylor
noted that garbage coniainess for the medical building were currently located in the green
space owned by te Citv.

Mr. Erceg noted, in response 1o Mr. Tavlor’s commaenis, that the lane dedication that
currently existed behind tr> medical centre would be extended for the width of this

project, and 1hat e zarbzaze bins would have to be re-locatzd onto the property of the
medical building.

In response to a further comment by the Chair that the visitor and commercial/residential
parking spaces srould be zccessible at all times and not be blocked, Mr. Mikamo used a
parking diagram 1o Zascriz2 the parking configuration that would be required during
loading activity. He thez spoke about the payment that could be offered in lieu of
providing sufficient spaces =9 mest the bylaw requirement. \{r. Mikamo also spoke about
the potential avallabiilty o7 =2 commercizal spaces for rasidential use during off hours.

Mr. Rocky Setni. develorer, provided a current example of a commercial/residential
development on No. 2 Roal that has a shared parking agreement.

A brief discussion ensued on the parking configuration and accessibility, during which a
suggesiion was mzde trz siaff should conduct 2 further review of the parking

configuration ard the proposad exterior materials for the rear of the building.



Development Permit Panel 5
Wednesday, October 27", 2004

Ms. C. De Boeur, 3751 Chatham Street, said that she had written several letters outiining
her concerns about the development and that those concerns had mostly been adcressed
with the exception of pedestrian and public safety for the parking area and its pciential
overflow.

Mr. Taylor, speaking for the second time, asked if consideration had been given to a full
extension of the rear lane to provide access from both directions.

Panel Discussion

As a result of the previous discussion on the need for a further review of the rear parking
and the need for independent access to the spaces, the following referral motica was
introduced: :

“I

Panel Decision
It was moved and seconded

That DP 03-254303be referred to the November 10, 2004 Development Permit Panel
meeting in order for staff to:

a) review the rear parking arrangement and the number of independently
accessed stalls that would be required to meet the bylaw requirement; and,
b) determine whethera cash in-lieu-of parking payment would be appropriate.
CARRIED

5. Development Permit DP 04-271790
(Repor: September 29104 File No.: DP 04-271790) (REDMS No. 1335202, 1335305)

APPLICANT: Sohan and Jindo Toor
PROPERTY LOCATION: 6091 No. 5 Road

INTENT OF PERMIT:

To permit the construction of a new two-storey single-family home of 1,460 m” (13,712
fi*) a1 6091 No. 5 Road on a site designated as an Environmentally Sensitive Arez {ESA)
and zoned Agriculral District (AG1).

Applicant’s Comments

Mr. 1. Toor, the son of the applicants, indicated that he was available for questions.

Staff Comments

The Development Co-ordinator, Holger Burke, indicated that staff had attempted to have
the size of the house reduced but that the applicant would not agree. Mr. BEzrke then
ressonded to questions pertaining to the covenant that would registered on =2 site to
proiect against the removal of vegetation to the west, north and south of the septs field.



Development Permit Panel 6
Wednesday, October 27%, 2004 :

Correspondence
Ms. K. Dahri, 6180 No. 5 Road — Schedule 1.

Gallery Comments

None

Panel Discussion

A brief discussion ensued on the wording ‘suite’ during which it was requested that the
wording on the plans be amended to more accurately reflect the proposed use. Further
discussion then ensued among Panel members and Mr. Toor about the attempts made to
reduce the size of the septic field; the large paved area and-the use of permeable pavers;
and, the reason for the location of the garages.

The Chair noted that although no variances were required, he was concerned about the fit
into the existing area. He also noted the car= that had been taken with planting issues.

Panel Decision
It was moved and seconded

That a Development Permit be issued that would permit the construction of a new two-
storey single-family home of 1,460 m’ (15,712 ﬁz) at 6091 No. 5 Road on a site
designated as an Environmentally Sensitive Area (ESA) and zoned Agricultural District
(AGI).

Prior to the question being czlad Cirection was given to staff to amend the wording
‘nanny suite’ as contained in the plans.

The question was then called ard it was CARRIED.

6. Development Permit DP 04-273339
{Report: October 52004 File No.: DP 04-273838) (REDMS No. 1339539, 1339892, 1340764)

APPLICANT: A-3raw Terre Architect
PROPERTY LOCATION: 11800 Cambiz Road
INTENT OF PERMIT:

1. To permit renovations and redevzlopment of an existing building in order to
accomrmodate a new ccmmercial tznant occupying a total floor area of 1,832 m’
(19,722 fi®) at 11800 Cambie Road on a site zoned Community Commercial District
(C3); and

2. To vary provisions of =2 Zoring and Development Bylaw No. 5300 to:

a) reduce the front yard serhack Tom 4.3 m (15 ft)t02.3m (8 ft.) for the building

o N [ IR Vo DU S o SRS DU



Development Permit Panel 7
Wednesday, October 27", 2004

facade along Cambie Road; and
b) permit sign canopies only to project a further 0.6 m (2 fi.) from the building
facade into the front yard (north) and side yard (east) setbacks.

Applicant’s Comments

With the aid of elevations and an artists’ rendering, Mr. Andrew Terrett, architect,
provided a brief overview of the project. : '

Staff Comments

The Development Co-ordinator, Holger Burke, said that the variance for the front yard
setback was a result of the required road dedication. Mr. Burke also said that staff had
met with the East Richmond Community Association who, although disappointed in the
loss of a grocery store, appeared satisfied with the proposed development.

Discussion then ensued among Panel members and Mr. Terrett about the roof treatment,
the presentation of the building to the street; the need to freshen up the streetscape, the
addition of bike racks, and, the widening of the driveway to City standard.

Correspondence
Mr. and Mrs. J. Hobson, 11671 Cambie Road — Schedule 2
Mr. J. Lewisch, 11691 Cambie Road — Schedule 3

Gallery Comments

None

Panel Discussion

-

he Chair suggested that staff work with the applicant on requesting, prior to the
asolicarion being presented to Council, that the property owner frashen up the existing

landscaping.

Panel Decision
It was moved and seconded
That a Development Permit be issued which would:

], Permit renovations and redevelopment of an existing building in order to
accommodate a new commercial tenant occupying a total floor area of 1,832 m’
(19,722 ftz) at 11800 Cambie Road on a site zoned Community Commercial
District (C3); and

2 Vary provisions of the Zoning and Development Bylaw No. 5300 to:

a) reduce the front yard setback from 4.5 m (15 ft) to 2.5 m (8 ft.) for the
building fagade along Cambie Road.



Developinent Permit Panel 8
Wednesday, October 27", 2004

b) permit sign canopies only to project a further 0.6 m (2 ft) from the building
fagade into the front yard (north) and side yard (east) setbacks.

CARRIED
7. Adjournment
It was moved and seconded
That the meeting be adjourned at 4:55 p.m.
CARRIED

Certified a true and correct copy of the
_ Minutes of the meeting of the
Development Permit Panel of the Council
of the City of Richmond held on
Wednesday, October 27, 2004

Joe Erceg Deborah Maclennan
Chair Administrative Assistant
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Item # . 4
Re: 'bcﬂlééid 43:{0\»‘
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w8
6180 No. 5 Road
Richmond, BC
VeY 2V2
October 21, 200 o -2 TIO
To Whom It May Concern:

T am writing to voice my concern over the proposed developmént of a two-storeysingle-
family home of 1,460 m” at 6091 No. 5 Road.

The iztended size of this house is far beyond the size of the average house on No. 5 Road./
The size seems to bemore appropriate for an apartment building, which raises the
question as to the nurber of occupants that will reside in this proposed development.

The site is designated as an Epvironmentally Sensitive Arez and zoned Agricultural -
Distict — how much space on the site will remain to possibly be utilized for agriculture
2fer such a mammoth size house is built?

I feel that such a gargantuan house would look out of place in our neighbourhood:and
would ruin the overall ztrmosphere of No. 5 Road. Iam opposed 1o the proposed
developmeri.

Thank you for the opportunity to voice my CONCerns.

Yours truly,
! \
}
/

; .
M A —

Karen Dahn
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Attention: J. Richard McKenna
City Clerk, City of Richmond
Fax: 604- 278-5 139

il

Faxed Pages: 2

From: Karen Dzhn
Re: Notice of Application for a Development Permit DP 04271790
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City of Richmcnd

From

John Lewisch

11691 Cambie Rd.

Richmond, B.C.

V6X-1L6

In regards 1o your letter, concerning the application for a Development Permit = DP 04-273839 to
changes and upgrades on the Property at 11800 Cambie Road, I have certain particular concerns,
which I would like to brig to your attention and hopefully will result in action.

My wife and I have lived at the about address for 30 Years and seen traffic steadily increase on
Cambie Road. There are four driveways within one hundred meters from the No. 5 Road intersection
and it is difficult to overlook the heavy traffic at this sight. If the engineering department has noticed,
the traffic on Cambie Road in general but especially in rush hour traffic is extremely heavy and
extends way beyond the said property to the west. Sooner or later you will need a turning lane on No.
35 Road and where will it come from? Therefore I am not in favor of the frontage teing recuced from
15ft. to 12ft. 2nd an additional overhang of 2ft.

In my case, leaving my property, I have no chance to make a left hand twm out of my property if I
wish to go east. If I come from the east, there exists an even more dangerous situation. When initiating
my signal light to turn right into my property, I have constantly someone turning out in frort of my car
and cutting me off as they exit from the Coast Capital Savings parking lot. There are also many
accidents at this site.

I have a'so noticed on many occasions’ delivery trucks sticking out cver the existirg sidewalk
almost unto Cambie Road while supplying the former L.G.A. or Bag and Save stores on that property. I
am referring o the lane and service entrance to the east side of the store. People literally had to step
onto the road surface to get around to where they were going. This is an ouright dangercis situarion
and an incor~2nience to the general public.

My nex: concern is the fact, that the driveways into Cambie Road Mall are not wide enough.
Please have --¢ engineering department check this out. There is not enouzz room for i ing as e
sidewalks ex=end to far into the driveways. Cars cannot turn into the parkig lot properly. if anoiner
car is in the criveway and wants to exit. This results in blockage of the rai™ic on Cambie Rd. resuling
in many rear end collisions. There are accidents on a weekly basis hers. Busses and trucks trving to
enter had to = into the center lane before they could make a right turn in:o these Grivewszrs.

[ hope vio will check into these facts and take action relating to my CCnSerms befors zranting 2oy
permission iz changes at this location.

Yours truly.
John Lewiscr






